13.3.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; 

13.3.3 breach of the terms implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979; 
or 

13.3.4 defective products under the Consumer Protection Act 1987. 

Subject to clause 13.3, the Supplier’s total liability to the Customer shall not exceed 
$25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million dollars). 

Subject to clause 13.3, the following types of loss are wholly excluded: 

13.5.1 loss of profits; 

13.5.2 loss of sales or business; 

13.5.3 loss of agreements or contracts; 

13.5.4 loss of anticipated savings; 

13.5.5 loss of use or corruption of software, data or information;